

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	55079	Version:	1	Name:	Approving State / Municipal Financial Agreement for Project I.D. 5400-00-03/73/74 for the USH 151 (Blair Street and E. Washington Avenue) project and authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute this agreement with the State of Wisconsin Department of		
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Passed		
File created:	3/13/2019			In control:	Engineering Division		
On agenda:	4/16/2019			Final action:	4/16/2019		
Enactment date:	4/22/2019			Enactment #:	RES-19-00288		
Title:	Approving State / Municipal Financial Agreement for Project I.D. 5400-00-03/73/74 for the USH 151 (Blair Street and E. Washington Avenue) project and authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute this agreement with the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation for construction cost sharing, plan development and State design review costs. (4th & 6th ADs)						
Sponsors:	Michael E. Verveer, Marsha A. Rummel						
Indexes:							
Code sections:							

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/16/2019	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt	Pass
4/3/2019	1	BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
3/19/2019	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Refer	Pass
3/13/2019	1	Engineering Division	Referred for Introduction	

Fiscal Note

The proposed resolution authorizes an agreement with the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation for the reconstruction of USH 151 (Blair Street and E. Washington Avenue) from E. Wilson Street to Blount Street. Funding the project is included in the 2019 adopted capital improvement plan (CIP) for the Blair Street project in Engineering Major Streets scheduled for 2024. The agreement authorizes a federal/state share of \$2,477,625 and the City of Madison share of \$814,475, funded by GO Borrowing. Future annual capital budget and CIP schedules will reflect the updated amounts per this proposed agreement within Engineering Major Streets.

Title

Approving State / Municipal Financial Agreement for Project I.D. 5400-00-03/73/74 for the USH 151 (Blair Street and E. Washington Avenue) project and authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute this agreement with the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation for construction cost sharing, plan development and State design review costs. (4th & 6th ADs)

Body

The City of Madison Engineering Division is proposing to reconstruct USH 151 (Blair Street and E. Washington Avenue) from E. Wilson Street to Blount Street in 2024. Funding is a combination of federal, state and local funds. The City is responsible for 25% of the design engineering costs(including State oversight) and 100% of city utility construction costs.

The agreement requires that the City indemnify the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation. City

APM 1-1 requires Common Council Approval whenever the City indemnifies another party.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an agreement with the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation for construction cost sharing, plan development and State design review costs for the USH 151 (Blair Street and E. Washington Avenue) project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Common Council approves indemnification of the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation as set forth in the agreement in order to use federal funds for the USH 151 (Blair Street and E. Washington Avenue) project.